

RECORD NO. 18-40491

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Fifth Circuit

**COURTNEY MORGAN,**

*Plaintiff – Appellee,*

v.

**MARY CHAPMAN; JOHN KOPACZ,**

*Defendants – Appellants.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, VICTORIA DIVISION  
CIVIL ACTION NO. 6:17-cv-0004**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Tommy E. Swate  
SWATE LAW  
403 Wild Plum  
Houston, Texas 77013  
(832) 702-7599  
swatemd@aol.com

*Counsel for Appellee*

---

No. 18-40491

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit**

---

DR. COURTNEY MORGAN,  
*Plaintiff – Appellee,*

v.

MARY CHAPMAN; JOHN KOPACZ,  
*Defendants – Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, Victoria Division  
Civil Action No. 6:17-cv-0004

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    Statement of Facts .....	2
II.   Course of the Proceedings .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    Appellants Fabricated Evidence in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment .....	9
A.   Appellants fabricated evidence to unlawfully prosecute Dr. Morgan .....	9
B.   The complaint sufficiently pled That Appellants violated Dr. Morgan’s clearly established Fourteenth Amendment rights .....	10
C.   Appellants have not provided any defense against fabrication of evidence .....	12
D.   The fabrication of evidence claim was timely filed.....	12
E.   Neither qualified nor absolute immunity protects Appellants for fabrication of evidence .....	14

II.	Unreasonable Searches and Seizures .....	16
A.	Dr. Morgan did not know until the suppression hearing that Appellants lacked an exigency, therefore the Fourth Amendment claim was timely filed .....	16
B.	Appellants violated Dr. Morgan’s clearly established Fourth Amendment rights by searching and seizing patients’ entire medical files in his offices without a warrant, in the absence of exigent circumstances and without consent .....	18
C.	The administrative search exception does not apply because all private practice physician clinics and all patient records were not closely regulated, and there was no constitutionally adequate substitute for a warrant.....	20
D.	<i>Beck</i> is irrelevant for purposes of a qualified immunity defense.....	23
E.	Chapman was not protected by absolute immunity for acts of investigation .....	25
III.	The Malicious Prosecution of Dr. Morgan by Any Other Name Still Violated His Clearly Established Federal Rights .....	27
A.	<i>City of Manuel v. Joliet</i> and <i>Winfrey v. Rogers</i> .....	27
B.	Appellants violated Dr. Morgan’s clearly established federal rights no matter which label is applied .....	30
IV.	Abuse of Process .....	31
A.	Appellants abused the TMB’s subpoena process to violate the Fourth Amendment.....	31
B.	Appellants’ abuse of process was egregious.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barry v. Freshour</i> , No.H-17-1403 (SD Texas 2017) .....	22
<i>Beck v. Texas State Board of Dental Examiners</i> , 204 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Bennett v. Schmidt</i> , No. 97-4198 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Edwards</i> , 721 F.2d 1442 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	31
<i>Brown v. Miller</i> , 519 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	15, 26
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	27-28
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , No.13-1175; 576 U.S. (2015) .....	16, 18, 20
<i>Club Retro v. Hilton</i> , 568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Cotropia v. Chapman</i> , No. 16-20766 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	7, 24, 25
<i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11



*EPCO Carbon Dioxide v. JP Dr. Morgan*,  
467 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2006) .....13

*Ferguson v. City of Charleston*,  
532 U.S. 67 (2001).....21

*Fernandez v. Clean House*,  
No.17-1230 (10th Cir. 2018) .....13

*FER v. Valdez*,  
5 F.3d 1530 (10th Cir. 1995) .....21

*Frame v. City of Arlington*,  
657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011) .....13

*Hale v. Henkel*,  
201 U.S. 43 (1906).....19

*Hatmaker v. Memorial Medical Center*,  
619 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2010) .....11

*In re: Subpoena Duces Tecum*,  
228 F.3d 341 (2nd Cir. 2000) .....19

*Johnson v. City of Shelby*,  
135 S. Ct. 136 (2014).....11

*Johnson v. Hind County Bd. of Suprs*,  
No.15-60665 (5th Cir. 2017) .....13

*Katz v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....18

*Limone v. Condon*,  
372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004).....12

*Manuel v. City of Joliet*,  
137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....*passim*

*Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.*,  
436 U.S. 307 (1978).....20

*McDonald v. United States*,  
335 U.S. 451 (1948).....16

*New York v. Burger*,  
482 U.S. 691 (1987).....20

*Piotrowski v. City of Houston*,  
51 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 1995).....13, 14

*See v. City of Seattle*,  
387 U.S. 541 (1967).....19, 32

*Silverthorne v. United States*,  
251 U.S. 385 (1920).....32, 33

*Sorrell v. IMS Health*,  
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....21

*United States v. Bell*,  
564 F.2d 953 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1977).....19

*United States v. Zadeh*,  
No.15-10195 (5th Cir. 2016).....22

*Whitlock v. Bruegemann*,  
682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012).....11

*Winfrey v. Rogers*,  
882 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2018).....27, 29, 30

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....*passim*

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 1983 .....16

22 TAC § 179.4(a) .....16

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

TX Occ Code § 152.001 .....15

TX Occ Code § 168.001 .....9

TX Occ Code § 168.002(7).....9

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 12(b)(6) .....1, 6, 7, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....12
